

**No. 141, Original**

---

**In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**STATE OF TEXAS,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,**

**Defendants.**

---

**OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

**THE STATE OF TEXAS'S REQUEST FOR A JUDICIAL DECLARATION TO  
CONFIRM THE LEGAL ISSUES PREVIOUSLY DECIDED AND MOTION IN  
LIMINE TO EXCLUDE THE INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE THEREON**

**Hearing: February 19, 2019; 9:00 a.m.**

---

Stuart L. Somach, Esq.\*  
Andrew M. Hitchings, Esq.  
Robert B. Hoffman, Esq.  
Francis M. Goldsberry II, Esq.  
Theresa C. Barfield, Esq.  
Brittany K. Johnson, Esq.  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916-446-7979  
[ssomach@somachlaw.com](mailto:ssomach@somachlaw.com)

*\*Counsel of Record*

December 26, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Procedural History .....	3
B. The Texas Complaint.....	5
C. New Mexico’s Motion to Dismiss .....	5
D. The Special Master’s Recommendation to Deny the Motion to Dismiss Texas’s Complaint .....	6
III. REQUEST FOR A JUDICIAL DECLARATION TO CONFIRM THE LEGAL ISSUES PREVIOUSLY DECIDED.....	7
A. Summary of the Previously Decided Legal Issues in the First Report.....	7
1. <i>Determination 1</i> : The Rio Grande Project was fully integrated into the 1938 Compact.....	7
2. <i>Determination 2</i> : The text of the 1938 Compact requires New Mexico to relinquish control and dominion over the water it deposits into Elephant Butte Reservoir .....	8
3. <i>Determination 3</i> : New Mexico through its agents or subdivisions may not divert or intercept water it is required to deliver to Elephant Butte Reservoir pursuant to the 1938 Compact after the water is released from Elephant Butte Reservoir .....	9
4. <i>Determination 4</i> : New Mexico must refrain from post- 1938 depletion of water (i.e., depletions that are greater than what occurred in 1938) below Elephant Butte Reservoir .....	10
5. <i>Determination 5</i> : New Mexico state law plays no role in an interstate dispute .....	11
B. New Mexico’s Exceptions to the First Report.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Supreme Court Summarily and Expressly Overruled All of New Mexico’s Exceptions.....	13
D. The Special Master’s Legal Findings in the First Report and the Supreme Court’s Ruling on the Exceptions Thereto, Constitute the Law of the Case and Have the Effect of a Mandate.....	16
1. The Doctrine of the Law of the Case .....	16
2. The Rule of Mandate .....	22
3. New Mexico cannot escape its prior concessions.....	24
IV. MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE THE INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE ON PREVIOUSLY DECIDED ISSUES .....	27
A. Standard of Review.....	27
B. Under the Law of the Case Doctrine and Rule of Mandate, New Mexico and Colorado May Not Introduce Evidence Regarding the Previously Decided Legal Issues.....	28
C. Issues that Remain in the Case Going Forward.....	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Jensen-Carter</i> , 711 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 423 (1931).....	19
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Press v. Dist. Court for Fifth Judicial Dist. of Colo.</i> , 542 U.S. 1301 (2004).....	27
<i>Crane Co. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Clark</i> , 768 F. Supp. 1402 (1989) .....	28
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	11
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	10, 12
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984).....	27, 28
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	19
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	17
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases (cont.)</b>	
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	19
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Peterson v. Lindner</i> , 765 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	23
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 538 U.S. ____ (2018), Opinion of the Court on Exceptions to Report of Special Master (Gorsuch, J.).....	2, 7
<i>Thompson v. Comm’r</i> , 821 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Thrasher</i> , 483 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	23, 24
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	21, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1251(b)(2) .....	1
Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1092, 32 Stat. 388, codified as amended at 43 U.S.C. §§ 371-600e (1902 Reclamation Act).....	6, 12
Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785 (1938 Compact).....	2, <i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53.....	28
Fed. R. Evid. 103(c).....	33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary 708 (5th ed. 1979).....	33
1B J. Moore & T. Currier, Moore’s Federal Practice ¶ 0.404 (1982).....	22
